

Ct. Cases 1590/2025
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LIMITED Vs. KUSUM AND ANR
(Khyala)

28.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Sh. Pratap Sharma, husband of accused no. 1 in
person(who appeared in pursuance of u/s 223(1)
proviso (1) BNSS 2023).
None for accused no. 2.

Matter is fixed today for the purpose of confirmation of
payment.

It is submitted by the AR of the complainant company
that the civil liability in present matter has been settled between the
parties under PCC scheme and the entire settled amount has been paid
by the accused persons. Now, nothing is outstanding against the
accused persons in respect to the impugned bill which is subject
matter of the present case. AR for complainant company seeks
permission to withdraw the present matter as settled with further
request to get record his statement. Copy of order filed on record.

Statement of AR for the complainant company to this
effect recorded separately.

**In view of the fact that the matter has been settled, let
the accused be provided with new electricity connection subject to
completion of commercial formalities.**

Accordingly, in view of the submissions and statement
made by the AR for the complainant company, the present **complaint
case is disposed off as settled.**

**Bail bond, if any, also stands cancelled and surety, if any
is discharged.**

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
28.03.2026 (sy)